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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
When using electrical appliances, especially when children are present, basic safety precautions should always be 
followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

DANGER – Any hair dryer is electrically live even when the switch is off. To reduce the risk of death or injury by
electric shock:
1. Always unplug appliance immediately after using.
2. Do not use while bathing or in a shower.
3. Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink.
4. Do not place in, or drop into, water or other liquid.
5. If an appliance falls into water, unplug it immediately. Do not reach into the water.

WARNING – To reduce the risk of burns, electrocution, fire, or injury to persons:

1. This appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. 
2. This appliance should not be used by, on, or near children or by individuals with certain disabilities.
3. Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use attachments not recom-

mended by the manufacturer. 
4. Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been 

dropped, damaged, or dropped into water. Return the appliance to a Conair service centre for examina-
tion and repair.

5. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not pull, twist, or wrap line cord around dryer, even during 
storage.

6. Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air 
openings may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and the like.

7. Never use while sleeping.
8. Never drop or insert any object into any opening or hose.
9. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being 

administered.
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10. Do not use an extension cord to operate dryer.
11. Do not direct hot air toward eyes or other heat-sensitive areas.
12. Attachments may be hot during use. Allow them to cool before handling.
13. Do not place appliance on any surface while it is operating.
14. While using the appliance, keep your hair out of it. Keep your hair away from the air inlets.
15. Do not use with voltage converter.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance is intended for household use only. Use on Alternating Current (60 hertz) only. Standard Dryers are 
designed to operate at 110 to 125 volts A.C. 
This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit in a 
polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a 
qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.

IMPORTANT – 1875 WATT OPERATING GUIDE
Use of this dryer on the same circuit or fuse with other electrical products or appliances may trip a 15 amp circuit 
breaker or blow a 15 amp fuse. NEVER replace the fuse with one rated higher than the capacity of the circuit. 
Doing so could result in an electrical fire.

SUPER STYLING GUIDE
Your best looks begin with a good haircut that’s well maintained. Always treat hair right with superior quality 
shampoos, conditioners, and finishing products.
The Hair Designer™ by Conair® is an innovative, revolutionary styler that has effectively eliminated the hair brush and 
brought salon quality results to your home.

DRYING BASICS
1. Shampoo and condition hair with products of your choice. Rinse thoroughly. Towel dry hair to remove excess 

moisture. Using the dryer, start at a lower setting and direct hot air through a section of hair at a time. Move dryer 
steadily across each section so that the hot air passes through hair. Direct air flow at hair not scalp. Clouds of 
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DRYER FEATURES:
1. Exceptional Power 

Equipped with a powerful motor (1875 Watts) this hairdryer gives penetrating and quick drying results.
2. Tourmaline CeramicTM Technology 

Ion output helps smooth the cuticle layer creating silky, shiny hair. 
3. Ceramic Disk and Ionic Technology 

Controls static electricity and also enhances the effectiveness of leave-in hair care. It facilitates your styling and 
optimizes your hair’s shine and softness. It will be easier to style and shape your hair.

4. Unique Tourmaline Ceramic™ straightening attachment with tension control 
One easy step straightening process. Dry, detangle, straighten and shine hair for professional results.

5. A Professional Concentrator Nozzle 
Ultra-slim, this concentrator guarantees optimal precision in styling your hair.

6. Release Lock Buttons  
Secure attachments into place and allow 360° rotation to use the right angle for styling.

7. Automatic Temperature Control 
Automatically recognizes the attachment used and adjusts the temperature and airflow for perfect  

straightening or drying.
8. 2 Temperature Settings 

Low Setting: this position combines ideal air flow and temperature setting for shaping finer, damaged or  
treated hair. 
High Setting: combines stronger airflow with higher temperature, especially recommended for pre-drying and 
also for styling and straightening thick hair.

9. The ‘cool shot’ button 
A shot of cool air at the end of straightening sets the style for a ‘long-lasting’ effect.
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STRAIGHTENER ATTACHMENT FEATURES
1. A patent-pending triple-action  

straightening attachment: 
  A. The Detangling comb guides your hair 

  for straightening. 
  B. Tourmaline Ceramic™ straightening plates gently 

  straightens and conditions the hair.
  C. Flocked disks add shine.
2. Rotating Position  

To rotate positions of the attachment, press the two attachment release lock buttons on the 
sides to the barrel of the hair dryer and adjust accordingly. Do not rotate attachments without 
using release lock buttons as it could cause damage.

Flocked disks add shine

Tourmaline Ceramic™ 
straightening plates

Detangling comb

Tension control system: 4 positions 1. Wavy hair 
2. Curly hair 3. Very curly hair 4. Thick hair

Cool shot  
button

2 speed/temperature  
(High/Low) settings

Release lock buttons for attachments

Automatic 
temperature 
control

Tourmaline Ceramic™ grill,  
Ceramic Disk and Ionic Technology

Hinged air filter

Professional length cord

Controls frizz,  
straightens and shines

Professional 
Concentrator1875 watts

DRY, DETANGLE, STRAIGHTEN AND SHINE IN ONE STEP

A.

B.

C.

D
etangle, Straighten, S

hi
ne

Triple Action
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3. Tension Control System 
There are 4 fundamental kinds of hair: wavy, curly, very curly, and thick. This unique 
tension control system on the straightener attachment has been developed to feature 4 
settings for every hair type. Its expertise lets it give The Hair Designer™ by Conair® 
unrivalled performance thanks to this unique Tension Control System. This patent-
pending technology allows you to adjust the tension setting to suit each hair type for 
perfect salon quality straightening results. 

4. Exclusive 360° rotating head  
This exclusive system makes the appliance exceptionally comfortable to use. Now you can easily 
style both the right and left sides, as well as hard to reach areas such as the back of your head. 
Straightening very long hair, giving your bangs and roots body or flipping the ends now becomes  
simplified in one easy step. 

STEP-BY-STEP STRAIGHTENING
PUTTING ON AND REMOVING THE ATTACHMENTS
1. Snap the straightener or concentrator attachment onto the barrel and rotate to lock into desired 

position. There are 8 different locking positions. Wavy Hair Curly Hair Very Curly Hair Thick HairTension  
Control Dial

Horizontal VerticalDiagonal

1.
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2. To remove the attachment press the 2 attachment release buttons on the sides of the appliance 
while gently removing the attachment.

3. Also use the release buttons when adjusting attachment angles.

HOW TO STRAIGHTEN YOUR HAIR
PREPARING YOUR HAIR
1. Carefully wash and comb out your hair.  

Expert’s advice: Always start combing wet hair at the ends then slowly work your way up 
towards the roots. Gentle combing prevents split ends from forming.

2. Towel dry your hair and pre dry using the Hair DesignerTM set at the high setting, using the  
concentrator if necessary. For best results, towel dry and ensure hair is not soaking wet before 
using the straightening attachment.  
Expert’s Advice: A: Whatever type of hair you have, start the pre-drying process by bending 
at the waist, allowing your hair to fall forward to better lift the roots and give your style 
volume. B: If, however, you prefer less volume, stand with your head straight to pre-dry your 
hair.

GETTING THE DRYER READY
1. Attach the straightener attachment.
2. Select the tension setting recommended for your hair type using the Tension Control Dial 

located on the side of the straightener attachment. Expert's advice: The first time you use the 
attachment, set it at tension 4 (strongest tension) to familiarize yourself with the Infiniti Hair 
Designer™.  Gradually decrease the tension setting until you find the best setting for your 
hair.

3. For best results, use the appliance set at high setting (Speed/temperature).
4. Using the release lock buttons set attachment at desired angle for professional, salon styling results. 

Use CAUTION when changing settings while in use as straightening attachment tension control dial may be hot.

HAIR DESIGNER™ STRAIGHTENING TRIPLE ACTION STYLING PRINCIPLE
The patent-pending straightener attachment dries, straightens and shines your hair in just  
one step. The unique principle integrates the 3 essential steps for perfect straightening results:
1. A detangling comb distributes your hair among the centre Tourmaline Ceramic™ straightening plates.

A.

B.

2.
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2. Each Tourmaline Ceramic™ centre plate is then able to straighten efficiently using tension 
to smooth out curls, eliminate static and control frizz.

3. The straightened hair is then given a shiny, polished finish as it passes through the flocked 
disks.

HOW TO USE THE 360O ROTATING HEAD ATTACHMENT
To carry out the 3 steps effectively, the straightener attachment rotates 360o into 8 different 
positions. To change the position, press the 2 attachment release lock buttons on each side of 
the barrel, turn the attachment, and then release the buttons rotating the attachment until it ‘clicks’ into place. Do 
not force rotation without using attachment release lock buttons.
Expert’s Advice: Ideally, the teeth of the detangling comb should be positioned facing down and used on the hair 
first: by using this position hair gets detangled, is straightened and then shined for a silky, smooth, salon finish.

STYLING TIPS
Work in stages. 
1. Section hair and clip-up the upper layers of hair on top of your head to begin with the hair 
underneath and at the nape of the neck. 
2. Move on to the hair at the back of your head and then on the sides. 
3. Finish with the upper layers of hair. For best results, hold ends of selected strand to keep  
hair taut while straightening. For straighter, sleeker strands slowly pass dryer with straightener 
attachment through each strand. This concentrates heat and tourmaline, ceramic, ionic  
technology on selected hair strand smoothing away curls and controlling frizz. For more volume, glide 
dryer with straightener attachment more quickly through each strand.
Expert’s Advice: Smooth or volume straightening? To reduce the volume of thick or  
voluminous hair, position the Hair Designer™ on top of the section of hair. If you want  
more volume, place the Hair Designer™ underneath the section of hair to straighten  
while lifting the roots for added volume.

1.

2.

3.
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CURLING THE ENDS OF YOUR HAIR
Curl Under Flip
1. Select the horizontal position for the straightener attachment.
2. Separate a section of hair about 1½" wide. Place the dryer (detangling teeth facing down) 

under the section of hair. 
3. With a slight twisting motion of the wrist, turn the appliance under and slide it slowly  

towards the ends, using your free hand if necessary to turn the hair up. 
4. Hold it for 5 to 10 seconds: this will give the action of the Tourmaline Ceramic™ and flocked 

disks maximum effect. 
5. Repeat if necessary and finish with a shot of cool air on the section of hair for perfect hold.

LONG/SHOULDER LENGTH HAIR
1. Select the horizontal position for the straightener attachment.
2. Separate a section of hair about 1½" wide. Place the dryer (detangling comb facing down) at the 

roots ensuring that the teeth of the detangling comb penetrate hair fully.
3. Hold ends of hair strand while straightening to keep hair taut and create tension for best results.
4. With a slight twisting motion of the wrist, turn the appliance under and slide it slowly down  

the length of your hair to smooth out curls underneath strand.
5. Repeat if necessary until strand reaches the desired level of smoothness. Finish with a cool  

air shot to set style.
6. For smoother hair, concentrate heat and tourmaline, ceramic, ionic technology by slowly 

straightening each strand. With this new technology, results will still be faster and easier than 
using a traditional brush.
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ROOTS
1. Select the vertical position for the straightener attachment.
2. Separate a section of hair about 1½" wide. Hold the dryer (detangling comb 

facing out) under the section of hair and place it at the roots ensuring that 
the teeth penetrate the hair fully.

3. Gently pull the dryer to about 1" from the roots and turn under: this will give 
the action of the Tourmaline Ceramic™ and flocked disks maximum effect. 

4. Hold the dryer parallel to your scalp for 5 seconds.
5. Then slide the appliance slowly towards the ends.
6. Repeat if necessary and finish with a shot of cool air on the section of hair for perfect hold.

STRAIGHTENING AROUND THE CONTOURS OF THE FACE
Select the diagonal position for the straightener attachment. Then follow 
instructions under 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 described above. 

Flip Outwards
1. Select the vertical position for the straightener attachment.
2. Separate a section of hair about 1½" wide. Hold the dryer (detangling comb facing down) over 

the section  
of hair. 

3. With a slight twisting motion of the wrist, turn the appliance over and slide it slowly towards the 
ends, using your free hand if necessary to turn the hair up. Then follow instructions under 4 and 5 
described on previous page.
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BANGS
Curved bangs
1. Select the vertical position for the straightener attachment.
2. Separate a section of hair about 1½" wide. Place dryer  

(detangling comb facing out) under the section of hair.
3. With a slight twisting motion of the wrist, turn the appliance upward  

to lift the roots and slide it slowly over the ends.
4. Hold for 5 to 10 seconds: the Tourmaline Ceramic™ and flocked disks work best this way. 
5. Repeat if necessary and finish with a shot of cool air on the section of hair for perfect hold.

Straight bangs
1. Select the vertical position for the straightener attachment.
2. Separate a section of hair about 1½" wide. Place dryer (detangling comb facing down) over the section of hair.
3. With a slight twisting motion of the wrist, turn the appliance down and slowly slide it over the ends.
4. Repeat if necessary and finish with a shot of cool air on the section of hair for perfect hold.
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This message about...

 GROUND

 FAULT

 CIRCUIT

 INTERRUPTERS  ...can save a life!

FINISHING WITH THE CONCENTRATOR
Once the straightening process is finished, set your style with a shot of ionic cool air to eliminate all
traces of static electricity

1. Detach the straightener attachment by pressing the 2 attachment release lock buttons on each 
side of the barrel and gently remove attachment.

2. ‘Click’ the concentrator attachment into position on the appliance. Using the attachment release 
lock buttons, you can position the concentrator to desired angle for maximum styling control.

3. Turn on the Hair Designer™, set in low heat/speed setting position.
4. Press the cool-air button, aiming the airflow at the top of your head first and working down the 

hair. This will set your style for lasting effect.
IF YOU MUST USE YOUR HAIR DRYER IN THE BATHROOM, INSTALL A GFCI* NOW!
Your local electrician can help you decide which type is best for you—a portable unit that plugs into 
the electrical outlet or a permanent unit installed by your electrician. The National Electrical Code 
now requires GFCI’s in the bathrooms, garages, and outdoor outlets of all new homes.
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WHY DO YOU NEED A GFCI? Electricity and water don’t mix. If your hair dryer falls in water while it’s plugged in, the 
electric shock can kill you...even if the switch is off. A regular fuse or circuit breaker won’t protect you under these 
circumstances. A GFCI offers you far greater protection.

A GFCI can save your life! Compared to that, the price is small! Don’t wait...install one now!

*GFCI is a sensitive device which reacts immediately to a small electric current leak by 
stopping the electricity flow.

USER MAINTENANCE
Your dryer is virtually maintenance free. No lubrication is needed. For proper operating performance, the dryer 
must be kept clean. 
When cleaning is needed, unplug the cord, allow to cool and clean dust and lint from air intake openings with 
a small brush or the brush attachment of a vacuum cleaner. The outer surface of the dryer should be wiped 
clean with a cloth only.
Blocked or clogged air intake vents will cause the dryer to overheat. If overheating occurs, an automatic 
safety device will shut the dryer or the heat off to prevent damage or personal injury. If the unit or the heat 
turns off, unplug the cord and allow the dryer to cool for 10 to 15 minutes before restarting. Make sure the air 
vents are clean. 

CAUTION
NEVER allow the power supply cord to be pulled, twisted, or severely bent. Never wrap the cord tightly around 
the dryer. Damage will occur at the high flex point of entry into the dryer, causing it to rupture and short. 
Inspect the cord frequently for damage. Stop use immediately if damage is visible or unit stops or 
operates intermittently.
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If the cord or dryer is damaged or does not operate properly, return it for repair to an authorized Conair 
service representative only. No repairs should be attempted by the consumer.
STORAGE - Important
When not in use, your dryer should be  disconnected, allowed to cool and stored in a safe, dry location, out of 
reach of children. Do not wrap line cord around dryer. Allow the cord to hang or lie loose and straight at the 
point of entry into the dryer.

LIMITED FIVE YEAR WARRANTY
Conair will repair or replace (at our option) your unit free of charge for 60 months from the date of purchase if 
the appliance is defective in workmanship or materials.
To obtain service under this warranty, return the defective product to the service centre listed below, together 
with your purchase receipt and $7.00 for postage and handling.
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, OBLIGATIONS, OR LIABILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL BE LIMITED IN 
DURATION TO THE 60 MONTH DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN, LIMITED WARRANTY. 
IN NO EVENT SHALL CONAIR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
FOR BREACH OF THIS OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHATSOEVER. 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from province to 
province.
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SERVICE CENTRE
CONAIR CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC. 
156 Parkshore Drive, 
Brampton, Ont. L6T 5M1
©2006 CONAIR CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC.

06CN1089

For more information on any Conair products call: 
1-800-472-7606

visit us on the web at: www.conaircanada.ca
Consumer Call Centre E-mail:

 Consumer_Canada@Conair.com

Patent-pending

IB-6854

Guide d’utilisation 
et de coiffure

Modèle 208C
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
L’utilisation d’appareils électriques, surtout en présence d’enfants, demande la prise de précautions élémentaires, 
dont les suivantes :

LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L’UTILISATION
TENIR LOIN DE L’EAU

DANGER – Un sèche-cheveux est sous tension même quand il est éteint. Pour réduire le risque de mort ou de
blessure par choc électrique :
1. Déconnectez toujours l’appareil immédiatement après l’avoir utilisé.
2. Ne l’utilisez pas en prenant un bain ou une douche.
3.  Ne placez ni ne range l’appareil là où il pourrait tomber ou être tiré dans une baignoire ou un évier.
4.  Ne le placez ni ne l’échappez dans l’eau ou un liquide.
5.  Si l’appareil tombe dans l’eau, déconnectez-le immédiatement. Ne mettez pas la main dans l’eau.

AVERTISSEMENT – Afin de réduire le risque de brûlure, d’électrocution, d’incendie ou de blessure :
1. Ne laissez jamais l’appareil sans surveillance quand il est connecté.
2.  L’appareil ne devrait pas être utilisé par, sur ou près d’enfants ou de personnes souffrant de certaines infirmités.
3.  N’utilisez l’appareil que pour l’usage prévu dans ce livret. N’utilisez pas d’acessoires qui ne sont pas recomman-

dés par le fabricant.
4. N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le fil ou la fiche est endommagée, s’il ne fonctionne pas correctement, s’il a 

été échappé, endommagé ou échappé dans l’eau. Présentez l’appareil au service après-vente de Conair 
où il sera inspecté et réparé.

5. Tenez le fil loin des surfaces chauffées.  Ne tirez, tordez ni enroulez le fil autour du sèche-cheveux, même 
pour le rangement.

6.  N’obstruez jamais les ouvertures d’air de l’appareil et ne le placez pas sur une surface souple comme un lit ou un 
divan où les ouvertures d’air pourraient devenir obstruées. Gardez les ouvertures d’air libres de charpies, cheveux 
et autres.

7.  Ne l’utilisez jamais en dormant.
8.  N’échappez ni n’insérez aucun objet par une ouverture ou dans le boyau.
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9. Ne l’utilisez pas à l’extérieur ni là où l’on utilise des aérosols ou administre de l’oxygène.
10.  N’utilisez pas le sèche-cheveux avec une rallonge électrique.
11.  Ne dirigez pas le jet d’air chaud vers les yeux ou d’autres zones sensibles à la chaleur.
12. Les accessoires peuvent devenir chauds en cours d’usage. Laissez-les refroidir avant de les manier.
13. Ne déposez pas l’appareil sur une surface alors qu’il est en marche.
14. Pendant l’utilisation, tenez vos cheveux à distance de l’appareil. Empêchez-les d’entrer dans les prises d’air.
15. Ne l’utilisez pas avec un convertisseur de courant.

CONSERVEZ CES DIRECTIVES
MODE D’EMPLOI

Cet appareil ne convient qu’à l’usage ménager. Ne l’utiliser qu’avec un courant alternatif (60 Hz). Les sèche-cheveux 
ordinaires sont conçus pour un secteur de 110 à 125 VCA. Cet appareil est muni d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est 
plus large que l’autre). Par sécurité, la fiche ne convient que d’une façon dans une prise polarisée.

Si la fiche ne s’enfonce pas complètement, inversez-la. Si elle ne convient toujours pas, consultez un maître-
électricien. Ne tentez pas de contrer cette mesure de sécurité.

IMPORTANT – UTILISATION D’UN APPAREIL DE 1875 WATTS
Utiliser ce sèche-cheveux sur le même circuit ou le même fusible que d’autres produits ou appareils électriques peut 
déclencher un disjoncteur 15 A ou faire griller un fusible 15 A.  Ne remplacez JAMAIS le fusible par un d’intensité 
supérieure à la capacité du circuit; ceci pourrait causer un incendie électrique.

GUIDE POUR UNE SUPERBE COIFFURE
Les meilleures coiffures commencnet par une bonne coupe bien entretenue.. Traitez toujours vos cheveux avec des 
shampooings, des revitalisants et des produits de coiffure de qualité supérieure. Le Hair DesignerMD par Conair® est 
un appareil innovateur et révolutionnaire qui élimine effectivement la brosse à cheveux et vous permet d’obtenir des 
résultats de salon, à la maison.
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PRINCIPES DE SÉCHAGE
1.  Faites un shampooing et une revitalisation avec les produits de votre choix. Rincez à fond et séchez à la serviette  
 pour éliminer l’excédent d’humidité. Avec le sèche-cheveux, débutez à une chaleur faible et dirigez le jet d’air  
 chaud à travers une section à la fois. Déplacez le sèche-cheveux d’un mouvement régulier pour que l’air chaud  
 passe bien à travers les cheveux. Dirigez l’air chaud vers les cheveux et non pas le cuir chevelu. Des nuages  
 d’ions négatifs aideront à réduire l’électrostatique, contrôler les frisettes et contribuer au lustre.
2.  Pendant l’utilisation, gardez les entrées d’air du sèche-cheveux libres, évitant qu’elles aspirent les cheveux.
3.  Pour ne pas trop sécher les cheveux, évitez de concentrer la chaleur en un point pendant un long moment.  
 Gardez le sèche-cheveux en mouvement.
4. Pour des retouches rapides entre shampooings, humidifiez les cheveux avec une buée d’eau avant de les coiffer  
 avec le sèche-cheveux.
5.  Si vous utilisez le sèche-cheveux pour créer des boucles ou des ondulations, séchez les cheveux presque  
 entièrement à température élevée, puis coiffez-les avec le jet d’air frais pour refermer la tige capillaire et la figer  
 en place. Le Hair DesignerMD par Conair® est un appareil professionnel très efficace, même à basse  
 température. Il aide à donner aux cheveux une allure plus saine et lustrée et à les rendre plus faciles à coiffer  
 pour un contrôle maximal.

AMPLEUR ET SOUPLESSE
Pour plus d’ampleur, renversez la tête tout en séchant vos cheveux. Pointez le jet d’air vers la racine 
des cheveux pour une ampleur maximale. Une fois les cheveux secs, redressez la tête et brossez vos 
cheveux.
DÉFRISER
Travaillez par section pour créer des cheveux bien raides. Utilisez l’accessoire défriseur en céramique 
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU SÈCHE-CHEVEUX :
1. Puissance exceptionnelle 

Muni d’un moteur puissant (1875 W), ce sèche-cheveux sèche rapidement et en profondeur.
2. Technologie de céramique de tourmaline 

La sortie d’ions aide à adoucir le cuticule pour donner des cheveux soyeux et lustrés.
3.  Disque de céramique et technologie ionique
 Contrôle l’électrostatique et rehausser l’efficacité des soins capillaires sans rinçage. Facilite la coiffure et 

optimise le lustre et la douceur. Rend les cheveux plus faciles à coiffer.
4. Accessoire défriseur unique en céramique de tourmaline et avec contrôle de la tension 

Un processus de défrisage en une étape. Sèche, démêle, défrise et lustre les cheveux, donnant des résultats 
professionnels.

5. Bec concentrateur professionnel 
Ce concentrateur ultra fin assure une précision optimale de coiffure.

6. Boutons d’engagement 
Retiennent les accessoires bien en place et permettent une rotation sur 360° pour coiffer sous le bon angle.

7. Commande automatique de la température 
Reconnaît automatiquement l’accessoire utilisé et ajuste la température et le courant d’air pour un séchage ou un 
défrisage parfait.

8. 2 réglages de température 
Température faible : combinaison idéale de courant d’air et de température pour coiffer les cheveux fins, traités 
ou endommagés. 
Température élevée : combinent un grand courant d’air avec une température élevée, surtout recommandé pour 
pré-sécher ou coiffer et défriser les cheveux épais.

9. Bouton de « jet d’air frais » 
Un jet d’air frais à la fin du défrisage fige la coiffure pour lui donner un effet durable.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU DÉFRISEUR
1. Un accessoire défriseur à triple action en 

instance de brevet
  A. Le peigne démêloir guide les cheveux pour  

  les défriser.
  B. Les plaques de défrisage en céramique de 

  tourmaline défrisent en douceur et conditionnent 
  les cheveux.

  C. Les disques floqués ajoutent du lustre.
2. Rotation  

Pour changer la position de l’accessoire, appuyez sur les deux boutons d’engagement, sur le 
tube du sèche-cheveux, et ajustez l’accessoire. Ne faites pas tourner l’accessoire sans 
appuyer sur les boutons sinon vous l’endommagerez.

Disques floqués pour 
plus de lustre

Plaques à défriser 
en céramique de 
tourmaline

Peigne démêloir

Système de contrôle de la tension : 4 positions 1. Cheveux 
ondulés 2. Cheveux frisés 3. Cheveux très frisés 4. Cheveux épais

Bouton de jet 
d’air frais

2 vitesses/températures 
(élevée/faible)

Boutons d’engagement des accessoires

Contrôle 
automatique de 
température

Grille en céramique de tourmaline, disque 
de céramique et technologie ionique

Filtre articulé

Fil de longueur professionnelle

Contrôle les frisettes, défrise 
et lustre

Concentrateur 
professionnel de 

 1875 watts
1875 watts

SÈCHE, DÉMÊLE, DÉFRISE ET LUSTRE EN UNE ÉTAPE

A.

B.

C.

D
émêle, défrise, lu

st
re

Triple Action
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3. Système de contrôle de la tension 
Il y a 4 principaux types de cheveux : ondulés, frisés, très frisés et épais. Ce système 
unique de contrôle de la tension monté sur l’accessoire défriseur offre quatre 4 réglages 
en fonction du type de cheveux. Ce dispositif unique en son genre donne à le Hair 
DesignerMD par Conair® un rendement inégalé. Cette technologie en instance de brevet 
vous permet d’ajuster la tension en fonction de votre type de chevelure, pour obtenir 
d’aussi bons résultats qu’au salon.

4. Tête exclusive à rotation sur 360° 
Ce dispositif exclusif rend l’appareil exceptionnellement confortable à utiliser. Vous pouvez coiffer en 
toute facilité chaque côté ainsi que les parties difficiles à atteindre comme l’arrière de la tête. 
Défriser les cheveux très longs ou donner du volume et du corps aux couettes peut désormais se 
faire simplement en une étape.

DÉFRISER LES CHEVEUX, ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE
POSER ET ENLEVER LES ACCESSOIRES
1. Enclenchez le défriseur ou le concentrateur sur le tube et tournez-le pour le verrouiller à la 

position voulue. Il y a 8 positions possibles.Cheveux ondulés Cheveux frisés Cheveux très
frisés

Cheveux épais
Bouton de 
contrôle de 

tension

Horizontal VerticalDiagonal

1.
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2. Pour enlever l’accessoire, appuyez sur les 2 boutons d’enclenchement sur les côtés de l’appareil 
et tirez l’accessoire en douceur.

3. Utilisez aussi les boutons d’enclenchement pour ajuster l’angle de l’accessoire.

SE DÉFRISER LES CHEVEUX
PRÉPARER LES CHEVEUX
1. Lavez-vous bien les cheveux et peignez-les. 

Conseil d’expert : Commencez toujours par peigner les cheveux mouillés à la pointe puis 
petit à petit vers les racines. Peigner doucement évite les pointes fendues.

2. Essuyez vos cheveux avec une serviette et préséchez-les avec le Hair DesignerMD, à chaleur 
élevée, utilisant le concentrateur au besoin. Pour de meilleurs résultats, essuyez-les avec une 
serviette et assurez-vous qu’ils ne dégouttent pas avant d’utiliser l’accessoire défriseur. 
Conseil d’expert : A : Quel que soit votre type de cheveux, commencez le préséchage en 
vous penchant au niveau de la taille, laissant les cheveux tomber vers l’avant pour mieux 
soulever les racines et donner plus de volume. B : Si vous préférez moins de volume, gardez 
la tête droite pour sécher vos cheveux.

PRÉPARER LE SÈCHE-CHEVEUX
1. Posez l’accessoire défriseur.
2. Choisissez la tension recommandée pour votre type de chevelure, utilisant le cadran de tension 

sur le côté de l’accessoire redresseur. Conseil d’expert : la première fois que vous utilisez 
l’accessoire, réglez la tension sur 4 (la plus élevée) pour vous familiariser avec l’Infiniti Hair 
DesignerMC. Réduisez graduellement la tension jusqu’à ce que vous découvriez le meilleur 
réglage pour vos cheveux.

3. Pour de meilleurs résultats, utilisez l’appareil à vitesse/température élevée.
4. Appuyez sur les boutons d’engagement pour régler l’angle de l’accessoire et obtenir des résultats professionnels.

Soyez PRUDENT lors du changement de réglage car le bouton de tension de l’accessoire défriseur peut devenir 
chaud en cours d’utilisation.

PRINCIPE DE COIFFURE À TRIPLE ACTION DU DÉFRISEUR INFINITI HAIR DESIGNERMC

L’accessoire défriseur, en instance de brevet, sèche, défrise et lustre les cheveux en une étape. Le principe unique 
intègre les 3 étapes essentielles pour un défrisage parfait.

A.

B.

2.
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1.  Un peigne démêloir distribue les cheveux sur le centre les plaques à défriser en céramique 
de tourmaline.

2.  Chaque plaque en céramique de tourmaline peut alors défriser les cheveux, utilisant la 
tension pour adoucir les boucles, éliminer l’électrostatique et contrôler les frisettes.

3.  Les cheveux défrisés reçoivent ensuite une fini poli et lustré alors qu’ils passent sur les 
disques floqués.

UTILISER LA TÊTE À ROTATION SUR 360°
Pour exécuter les 3 étapes de façon efficace, l’accessoire défriseur peut être ajusté sur 360°, selon 8 positions. 
Pour changer la position, appuyez sur les 2 boutons d’engagement de chaque côté du tube, tournez l’accessoire, 
puis relâchez les boutons, tournant l’accessoire jusqu’à ce qu’il s’enclique en place. N’essayez pas de tourner 
l’accessoire sans appuyer sur les deux boutons.
Conseil d’expert : De façon idéale, les dents du peigne démêloir devraient être 
orientées vers le bas et utilisées sur les cheveux en premier; ainsi, les cheveux 
sont démêlés, défrisés puis lustrés pour un fini soyeux de qualité salon.

TRUCS DE COIFFURE
Travaillez en stages.
1. Séparez les cheveux et retenez les couches supérieures avec une pince sur le dessus de la tête  
 pour commencer avec les couches inférieures et au niveau de la nuque.
2. Passez aux cheveux à l’arrière de la tête puis sur les côtés.
3. Finissez avec les couches supérieures. Pour de meilleurs résultats, tenez l’extrémité de chaque  
 couette pour la tenir tendue pendant le défrisage. Pour des cheveux plus lisses, passez-le sèche- 
 cheveux lentement sur chaque couette avec l’accessoire défriseur. Ceci concentre la chaleur et la  
 céramique tourmaline à technologie ionique sur la couette, lissant les boucles et contrôlant les  
 frisettes. Pour plus de volume, faites-glisser le sèche-cheveux avec l’accessoire défriseur, plus  
 rapidement sur chaque couette.
Conseil d’expert : Défriser lisse ou avec volume? Pour réduire le volume des cheveux épais ou volumineux, placez 
le Hair DesignerMD sur le dessus de la couette. Si vous voulez plus de volume, placez le Hair DesignerMD sur le 
dessous de la couette pour défriser tout en soulevant les racines et obtenir plus de volume.

1.

2.

3.
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FRISER LES POINTES
Friser vers l’intérieur
1.  Réglez l’accessoire défriseur en position horizontale.
2.  Séparez une couette d’environ 3 cm de large. Placez le sèche-cheveux (dents du peigne 

démêloir vers le bas) sous la couette.
3.  Avec un léger mouvement de torsion du poignet, rabattez l’appareil et faites-le glisser 

lentement vers la pointe, utilisant, au besoin, la main libre pour relever les cheveux.
4.  Tenez 5 à 10 secondes pour obtenir un effet maximal de la céramique de tourmaline et des 

disques floqués.
5.  Répétez au besoin et finissez avec un jet d’air frais pour une mise en plis parfaite.

CHEVEUX LONGS/AUX ÉPAULES
1.  Réglez l’accessoire défriseur à la position horizontale.
2.  Séparez une section de cheveux d’environ 3 cm de large. Placez le sèche-cheveux (peigne 

démêloir vers le bas) au niveau des racines, les dents du peigne démêloir pénétrant bien dans 
les cheveux.

3.  Tenez le bout de la couette tout en défrisant, afin de tenir les cheveux tendus pour de meilleurs 
résutlats.

4.  Dans un léger mouvement de torsion du poignet, tournez l’appareil par le dessous et faites-le 
glisser sur les cheveux pour adoucir les boucles sous la couette.

5.  Répétez au besoin jusqu’à ce que vous obteniez le lissage désiré. Finissez avec un jet d’air frais 
pour figer la coiffure.

6.  Pour des cheveux plus lisses, concentrez la chaleur et la céramique de tourmaline à technologie 
ionique en défrisant lentement chaque couette. Avec cette nouvelle technologie, les résultats 
seront plus rapides et plus simples qu’avec une brosse ordinaire.
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Friser vers l’extérieur
1. Réglez l’accessoire défriseur en position verticale.
2.  Séparez une couette d’environ 3 cm de large. Tenez le sèche-cheveux (les dents du peigne 

démêloir vers le bas) sur la couette.
3.  Avec un léger mouvement de torsion du poignet, rabattez l’appareil et faites-le glisser lentement 

vers la pointe, utilisant, au besoin, la main libre pour relever les cheveux. Répétez alors les 
points 4 et 5 précédents.

RACINES
1.  Réglez l’accessoire défriseur à la position verticale.

2.  Séparez une couette d’environ 3 cm de large. Tenez le sèche-cheveux (les 
dents du peigne démêloir vers l’extérieur) sous la couette et placez-le au 
niveau des racines, vous assurant que les dents du peigne pénètrent à fond 
dans les cheveux.

3.  Tirez doucement le sèche-cheveur à environ 2,5 cm des racines et tournez-le; ceci assure un effet maximal de la 
part de la céramique tourmaline et des disques floqués.

4.  Tenez le sèche-cheveux parallèle au cuir chevelu pendant 5 secondes.

5.  Faites-le ensuite glisser lentement vers la pointe.

6.  Répétez au besoin et terminez avec un jet d’air frais pour une mise en plis parfaite.
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DÉFRISER SUR LE CONTOUR DU VISAGE
Réglez l’accessoire défriseur à la position verticale et reprenez les points 2 à 6
précédents.

FRANGES
Franges frisées
1.  Réglez l’accessoire défriseur à la position verticale.
2.  Séparez une couette d’environ 3 cm de large. Placez le sèche-cheveux (les 

dents du peigne démêloir vers l’extérieur) sous la couette.
3.  Avec un léger mouvement de torsion du poignet, retournez l’appareil vers le 

haut pour soulever les racines et faites-le glisser lentement vers la pointe.
4.  Tenez 5 à 10 secondes pour obtenir un effet maximal de la céramique de 

tourmaline et des disques floqués.
5.  Répétez au besoin et finissez avec un jet d’air frais pour une mise en plis parfaite.

Franges droites
1.  Réglez l’accessoire défriseur à la position verticale.
2.  Séparez une couette d’environ 3 cm de large. Placez le sèche-cheveux (les deux du peigne démêloir vers le bas) 

sur la couette.
3.  Avec un léger mouvement de torsion du poignet, tournez l’appareil vers le bas et faites-le glisser lentement vers 

la pointe.
4.  Répétez au besoin et terminez avec un jet d’air frais sur la couette pour une mise en plis parfaite.
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Ce message concernant les...

 DISJONCTEURS 

 DIFFÉRENTIELS 

...peut vous sauver la vie!

FINITION AVEC LE CONCENTRATEUR
Une fois le défrisage terminé, faites une mise en plis avec le jet d’air frais ionique pour éliminer toute
électrostatique.

1.  Enlevez l’accessoire défriseur en appuyant sur les 2 boutons d’engagement de chaque côté du 
tube et en tirant doucement sur l’accessoire.

2.  Encliquez le bec concentrateur sur l’appareil. Utilisez les boutons d’engagement pour changer 
l’orientation du bec afin d’avoir un contrôle maximal.

3.  Mettez l’Infiniti Hair DesignerMC en marche et réglez-le à la vitesse/température basse.
4.  Appuyez sur le bouton de jet d’air frais, dirigeant le courant d’air sur le dessus de la tête tout 

d’abord, puis graduellement vers la pointe des cheveux. Votre coiffure durera ainsi plus 
longtemps.
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SI VOUS DEVEZ UTILISER LE SÈCHE-CHEVEUX DANS UNE SALLE DE BAIN, INSTALLEZ UNE PRISE À DISJONC-
TEUR DIFFÉRENTIEL SANS TARDER.
Un électricien pourra vous aider à décider du type qui convient le mieux – un dispositif portatif qui se branche dans la 
prise de courant ou un dispositif fixe monté à même la prise murale. Le code de l’électricité stipule désormais 
l’installation de prises à disjoncteur différentiel dans les salles de bain, les garages et à l’extérieur pour toutes les 
nouvelles maisons.

POURQUOI UN DISJONCTEUR DIFFÉRENTIEL? L’électricité et l’eau ne font pas bon ménage. Si votre 
sèche-cheveux devrait faire défaut alors qu’il est branché, le choc électrique pourrait vous tuer... 
même si l’appareil est éteint.  Un fusible ou un disjoncteur régulier ne vous protège pas dans pareil 
cas. Le disjoncteur différentiel vous protégera beaucoup mieux.

Un disjoncteur différentiel peut vous sauver la vie. Tous comptes faits, le prix en vaut bien la 
chandelle. Ne tardez pas. Installez-en un dès maintenant!

*Un disjoncteur différentiel est un dispositif sensible qui coupe le courant dès qu’une petite fuite de courant 
électrique se produit. 

ENTRETIEN PAR L’UTILISATEUR
Le sèche-cheveux ne demande pratiquement aucun entretien. Aucune lubrification n’est requise. Pour assurer un 
bon fonctionnement, le sèche-cheveux doit être tenu propre.
Si vous devez le nettoyer, débranchez-le, puis enlevez la poussière ou les peluches des évents avec la petite 
brosse d’un aspirateur.La surface extérieure du sèche- cheveux ne devrait qu’être essuyée avec un linge humide.
Les évents obstrués feront surchauffer le sèche-cheveux.  S’il surchauffe, un dispositif de sécurité éteindra 
automatiquement le sèche-cheveux ou la chaleur pour éviter tout dommage ou blessure. Si cela se produit, 
débrancher le cordon et laisser le sèche-cheveux refroidir 10 à 15 minutes avant de le réutiliser. S’assurer que 
les évents sont bien propres.

MISE EN GARDE
Ne JAMAIS tirer, tordre ni plier fortement le cordon. Ne jamais enrouler le cordon autour du sèche-cheveux. On 
risque de l’endommager au point d’entrée dans le sèche-cheveux, occasionnant ainsi un bris ou un court-
circuit.  Cessez d’utiliser le sèche-cheveux s’il fonctionne mal ou de façon intermittente.
Si le cordon ou le sèche-cheveux est endommagé ou ne fonctionne pas correctement. renvoyez-le au 
service agréé Conair où on le réparera. Le consommateur ne devrait jamais tenter de le réparer lui-même.
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RANGEMENT - Important
Quand vous ne l’utilisez pas, débranchez le sèche-cheveux et rangez-le en lieu sûr et sec, hors de la portée des 
enfants. N’enroulez pas le cordon autour du sèche-cheveux. Laissez-le pendre ou reposer lâchement, bien 
droit au point de sortie du sèche-cheveux.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE CINQ ANS
Conair réparera ou remplacera (à sa discrétion) votre appareil sans frais, si au cours des 60 mois suivant la 
date d’achat, il affiche un vice de matière ou de fabrication.
Pour un service au titre de la garantie, renvoyez le produit défectueux
au service après-vente ci-dessous, accompagné du bon de caisse et de 7,50 $ pour les frais de poste et 
d’administration. En l’absence du bon de caisse, la période de garantie sera de 60 mois à compter de la date de 
manufacture.
TOUTE GARANTIE, OBLIGATION OU RESPONSABILITÉ IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS Y ÊTRE LIMITÉ,
LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D’APTITUDE À PRODUIRE UNE TÂCHE PARTICULIÈRE, 
SERA LIMITÉE À LA PÉRIODE DE 12 MOIS DE CETTE GARANTIE ÉCRITE. 
EN AUCUN CAS PEUT-ON TENIR CONAIR RESPONSABLE DE QUELQUE DOMMAGE FORTUIT, INDIRECT OU 
SPÉCIAL QUE CE SOIT POUR BRIS DE CETTE GARANTIE OU DE TOUTE AUTRE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE.
Cette garantie vous confère des droits particuliers et vous pouvez également bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient 
d’un province à l’autre.
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Pour en savoir plus sur les produits Conair, composez le : 
1-800-472-7606

Visitez notre site Web : www.conaircanada.ca
Courriel du centre d’appels à la clientèle :

 Consumer_Canada@Conair.com

En instance de brevet

IB-6854


